SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE 500 West Fourth Street

Davenport, Iowa 52801-1106

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 326-8257 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.com WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.com Item 03 08-11-15 Scott County Secondary Roads

JON R. BURGSTRUM, P.E. County Engineer ANGIE KERSTEN Assistant County Engineer BECKY WILKISON Administrative Assistant

MEMO

- TO: Dee Bruemmer County Administrator
- FROM: Jon Burgstrum County Engineer
- SUBJ: Second reading of ordinance for establishing speed limits on county roads.
- DATE: August 13, 2015

This is the second reading of an ordinance reducing the speed limit on 270th St. The current speed limit on the north, westbound, county section changes from 30 mph to 40 mph and then to 45 mph at the city limits.

The City of Long Grove has requested that we change the 40 mph section to 30 mph. The city is in the process of changing the south, eastbound, section to 30 mph. We will reduce the 40 mph speed limit to 30 mph from the current 30 mph speed zone westerly to the city limits (approximately 600').

We recommend changing the speed limit from 40 mph to 30 mph to be in compliance with the City of Long Grove's request.



Long Grove Speed Limit

SCOTT COUNTY ORDINANCE NO 2015-_____

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 13-34N OF THE SCOTT COUNTY CODE RELATIVE TO DESIGNATED SPEED LIMITS ON SCOTT COUNTY SECONDARY ROADS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SCOTT COUNTY, IOWA:

SECTION 1.

Under Sec. 13-34N, Add Item No. 5 to read:

Extend the 30 MPH speed limit - On 270th Street north side, westbound lane to the Long Grove city limits.

SECTION 2.

The County Auditor is directed to keep and maintain a copy of the Ordinance in the County Auditor's office.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

If any of the provisions of the Ordinance are for any reason illegal or void, then the lawful provisions of this Ordinance shall be and remain in full force and effect,

The same as if the Ordinance contained no illegal or void provisions.

SECTION 4. REPEALER

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its final passage and publication as by law provided.

APPROVED this ______ day of ______, 2015.

Tom Sunderbruch, Chairperson Scott County Board of Supervisors

ATTESTED BY:

Roxanna Moritz Scott County Auditor